

No. 22-451

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AND
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan-
institute.org

Dan Greenberg
Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
devin.watkins@cei.org

December 12, 2022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THIS CASE SHOWS THE DISTINCTION
BETWEEN CONGRESS’ INCIDENTAL
POWERS (WHICH CAN BE ASSIGNED TO
THE EXECUTIVE) AND ITS GREAT AND
ENUMERATED POWERS (WHICH CANNOT)...4

 A. Congress’ Enumerated Powers Are Great
 Powers, Which Are Fundamentally Different
 from the Incidental Powers That Derive from
 Those Great Powers 4

 B. Only Incidental Powers Can Be Assigned by
 Congress to the Executive Branch, Because
 the Use of Those Incidental Powers Is
 Confined to the Execution of the Great
 Powers..... 6

II. IF THIS COURT DENIES CERTIORARI, IT
WILL HAVE DIRE EFFECTS FOR THE
SEPARATION OF POWERS10

 A. The Agency Here Improperly Exercised the
 Great Power of Laying Duties Even Though

Congress Did Not, and Could Not, Assign It	10
B. It Would Violate the Constitutional Separation of Powers for Agencies to Be Able to Force People to Pay Duties Without Congressional Authorization	15
III. CONSIDERING AN ADDITIONAL QUESTION WILL AID THE COURT IN RESOLVING THE ISSUES RAISED BY PETITIONER.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	9, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. F.C.C.</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 81 U.S. 68 (1965)	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1, 187, 6 L. Ed. 23 (1824)	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3, 12, 13
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	12
<i>Manhattan General Equipment Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6, 15
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899).....	17

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	3
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965)	10
Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1811(a)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A)	2, 10, 12

Rules

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> , 87 FR 21334 (April 11, 2022)	17
--	----

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>An Analysis of the Laws of England</i> (1756)	11
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1342 (1833)	15
A Farmer, <i>Phila. Freeman's J.</i> , Apr. 16 & 23, 1788, reprinted in <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 133, 139–40 (Merrill Jensen, John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1976–2013)	11

Commissioner Luis A. Aguilar, <i>Creating Reform That Is Sustainable for Investors</i> , 10 J. Int'l Bus. & L. 115 (2011)	16
Federalist No. 44	5
Federalist No. 47	1
Federalist No. 58	16
Joe Biden, S. Rep. No. 104-5, at 27 (1995)	17
Joel Seligman, <i>Self-Funding for the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 28 Nova L. Rev. 233 (2004)	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 426	4, 6
Letter from Joseph Jones to James Madison (June 24, 1789)	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Legal Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , in <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> 52 (Gary Lawson et al. eds., 2010)	5
Rules of the Supreme Court 11 (April 18, 2019)	18
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, clause 3	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	2, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, clause 1	11
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	7

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 8.....	7
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 3.....	2
Va. Sen. Jour. (Dec. 9, 1789)	11
